[Revolving Fund Agreement - California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board - Burial or Emergency Relocation of Homicide Victims - \$75,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to renew its current agreement with the California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board, an agent of the State of California, for a revolving fund in the amount of \$75,000 to be used to pay for verified funeral/burial, relocation, crime scene clean-up, and other emergency loss expenses for eligible homicide victims for the period of July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2017.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco desires to enter into an agreement with the California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board in accordance with Government Section 13835 to provide a means to pay for verified funeral/burial, relocation, crime scene clean-up, and other emergency loss expenses for eligible homicide victims, and to be reimbursed by the State thereafter; and

WHEREAS, This agreement would authorize the District Attorney's Victim Witness Assistance Program to pay verified funeral/burial, relocation, crime scene clean-up, and other emergency loss expenses for eligible homicide victims out of the revolving fund; and

WHEREAS, The fund maintains a process by which the District Attorney may make speedy payments to service providers and increase service to victims; and

WHEREAS, Funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant local funds that would, in the absence of California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board Programs, be made available to support the assistance of victims of crime; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and

WHEREAS, No indirect costs are included by the Department to maximize the value of the service; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to contract for, accept and expend funds from the California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board to continue the Revolving Fund Agreement, including any extensions, augmentations or amendments thereof.

| Racomm | ahdad:  |
|--------|---------|
| Recomm | gilucu. |

Approved:

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor

Geørge Gascón, District Attorney

Approved:

en Rosenfield, Controller



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

140921

Date Passed: September 16, 2014

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to renew its current agreement with the California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board, an agent of the State of California, for a revolving fund in the amount of \$75,000 to be used to pay for verified funeral/burial, relocation, crime scene clean-up, and other emergency loss expenses for eligible homicide victims for the period of July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2017.

September 10, 2014 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 16, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 140921

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/16/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

> > **Date Approved**